

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1276

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1070 and 1071 of the House Journal and pages 916 and 917 of the Senate Journal and that House Bill No. 1276 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 2, remove the second "the"

Page 1, line 3, remove "confiscation of nontraditional livestock," and remove the second comma

Page 1, line 7, replace "35-15-21" with "36-15-21"

Page 1, line 14, remove "and" and after "penalty" insert "; and to provide for a legislative council study"

Page 3, line 13, replace "ten" with "seven"

Page 3, line 15, replace "fifty" with "forty"

Page 3, line 16, replace "twenty" with "fifteen"

Page 3, line 18, remove "twenty-five"

Page 4, line 13, replace "shall" with "may" and replace "all" with "any"

Page 5, line 5, replace "shall" with "may"

Page 6, line 7, overstrike the colon

Page 6, line 8, remove "a." and overstrike "The" and insert immediately thereafter "the"

Page 6, line 9, overstrike "; or"

Page 6, line 10, remove "b." and overstrike "Any law enforcement officer of the county or city in which the animal is"

Page 6, overstrike lines 11 through 13

Page 6, line 14, overstrike "chapter"

Page 6, line 26, overstrike ", or a law enforcement officer,"

Page 7, line 23, overstrike "a class B misdemeanor" and insert immediately thereafter "an infraction"

Page 7, line 29, after the underscored comma insert "bison,"

Page 9, line 27, replace "All" with "Except as otherwise provided by this chapter or by rule, all"

Page 9, line 29, after "diseases" insert ", and that the animals meet disease testing and vaccination requirements prescribed by rule. Animals originating in other countries must be tested for diseases, as determined by the board, until a risk assessment is completed for the disease. If the board determines that an unacceptable risk exists, the board may deny entry, require additional testing, or require a vaccination"

Page 9, line 30, replace "A" with "The requirement for a" and replace "not required" with "waived"

Page 9, line 31, after "if" insert "the waiver is approved by the state veterinarian and"

Page 10, after line 2, insert:

- "3. The board may require certification indicating that animals entering this state from a foreign country and intended for human consumption have not been treated with drugs that are disallowed under federal law for use in animals intended for human consumption.
4. The board may adopt rules to implement this section."

Page 11, line 12, overstrike "a class A misdemeanor" and insert immediately thereafter "an infraction"

Page 13, line 29, overstrike "refuses to assist in or"

Page 13, line 31, overstrike "a class B misdemeanor" and insert immediately thereafter "an infraction"

Page 15, line 9, overstrike "It is a responsibility"

Page 15, line 10, overstrike "of such" and insert immediately thereafter "A" and overstrike "to" and insert immediately thereafter "may"

Page 15, line 11, overstrike "same" and insert immediately thereafter "animal"

Page 15, after line 20, insert:

**"SECTION 29. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STUDY.** The legislative council shall consider studying the state board of animal health, including its membership, its representation, and the nature and scope of its regulatory authority over nontraditional livestock. The legislative council shall report any findings, and recommendations, together with any legislation required to implement the recommendations, to the fifty-seventh legislative assembly."

Renumber accordingly